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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspections of ban on sale of alcohol and tobacco to minors

(Report for Q2 2023)

(Prague, 18 September 2023) In the second quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority inspected whether traders in the domestic market comply with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties. It found non-compliance with obligations in this area in 115 cases, in 111 of which the Act on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs was breached.

In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out an inspection action aimed at the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, in particular Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on the protection of health against the harmful effects of addictive substances, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on the compulsory labelling of alcohol and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on excise duties. The event also included a check on compliance with Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection. 

CTIA officers carried out a total of 1,478 inspections and found breaches of legislation in 746 inspections, which is 50.5%. Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were detected in 111 cases and infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were detected in 4 cases. Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, was not breached.

Persons under the age of 18 were invited to 70 investigations within the inspection action. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority also cooperated with other state and local government authorities, where 54 inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade licensing offices, 48 inspections were carried out in cooperation with inspectors of the State Agricultural and Food Inspection Authority, 20 inspections were carried out with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic and 4 inspections were attended by other surveillance authorities. Some inspections were attended by several state administration bodies at the same time.
	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	Total
	§6
	Total
	§6

	Central Bohemian Region and City of Prague
	1
	0
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%

	South Bohemian and Vysočina Regions
	15
	7
	0
	46.7%
	0.0%

	Pilsen and Karlovy Vary Regions
	0
	0
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%

	Ústí a Liberec Regions
	5
	1
	0
	20.0%
	0.0%

	Hradec Králové and Pardubice Regions
	1
	0
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%

	South Moravian and Zlín Regions
	1
	0
	0
	0.0%
	0.0%

	Olomouc and Moravian-Silesian Regional
	6
	2
	0
	33.3%
	0.0%

	Total
	29
	10
	0
	34.5%
	0.0%


Identified deficiencies

Breaches of any of the provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 111 cases:

· in 46 cases, the prohibition to sell or serve an alcoholic beverage to a person under 18 years of age was violated (Article 11(5))

· in 20 cases, it was found that sellers did not display at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers a clearly visible text concerning the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or that the text was not in the statutory form, i.e. in the Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm (Article 13(1))

· in 17 cases, sellers infringed the prohibition on selling or giving tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 years of age (Article 3(4))

· in 9 cases, sellers violated the prohibition on selling smoking aids to a person under 18 years of age (Article 3(4))

· in 9 cases, sellers failed to display at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, in a manner clearly visible to the consumer, the text prohibiting the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the required statutory form, i.e. in the Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm (Article 5(2))

· in 10 cases, breaches of certain other provisions of Act No 65/2017 Coll., Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found.

Infringement of any of the provisions of Act No 353/2003 Coll., on excise duties, was found in 4 cases:

· In all 4 cases, the breach of the provisions of Section 107(6), where sellers violated the obligation to sell tobacco products in closed unit packs

Violations of Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on compulsory labelling of alcohol, were not detected in the period under review.

Breaches of any of the provisions of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on consumer protection, were proven in a total of 803 cases. The most frequent infringements were the failure to inform the consumer of the price of the products and services offered in accordance with the provisions of Section 12 and Section 12a in a total of 344 cases; breaches of the principles of fairness of sale, within the meaning of Section 3, were detected in 235 cases; and the failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products, although the consumer had requested it or the issue of a receipt without the required information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 16, was detected in 120 cases. Infringements of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act and other legislation were found in a smaller number of cases. In some audit cases, breaches of more than one provision of the law were found at the same time.

Measures imposed 

In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2023, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed 609 fines amounting to CZK 3,934,000. In some cases, the fines were combined fines imposed for deficiencies detected during multiple inspections at different establishments of the same seller.

For breaches of the obligations laid down in specific regulations, the inspection action resulted in a ban on the sale of 594 items of products with a total value of CZK 35,550 and a ban on the use of 123 items of uncertified measuring instruments that did not comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type.
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